TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE No. 2025-03

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER A565-1 SCHEDULE OF FEES OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE TO CLARIFY STORMWATER PERMIT FEES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Verona, County of Essex, New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter A565-1, entitled "Schedule of Fees" of the Code of the Township is hereby amended to include the following: [Added text is **emboldened**, and text being eliminated is shown in *strikethrough italics*.]

Ch. 150-25.13

Annual Stormwater Permit Maintenance Fee (major development) \$ 150

Ch. 150.25.14

Stormwater Permit Application Fee\$150Stormwater Permit Review Fee/Escrow (minor development):\$ 750Stormwater Permit Review Fee/Escrow (major development):\$1500

SECTION 2. If any section, sub-section, paragraph, sentence or any other part of this ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication and otherwise as provided by law.



ATTEST:

JENNIFER KIERNAN MUNICIPAL CLERK

NOTICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE AFOREMENTIONED ORDINANCE WAS PUBLISHED IN THE STAR LEDGER, A NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX AND CIRCULATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA, IN THE ISSUE OF FEBRUARY 7, 2025 AND FEBRUARY 21, 2025.

JENNIFER KIERNAN MUNICIPAL CLERK

INTRODUCTION: February 3, 2025 PUBLIC HEARING: February 18, 2025 EFFECTIVE DATE: March 10, 2025